

IN THE SPECIAL COURT FOR THE TRIAL OF NIA CASES, ERNAKULAM

Present: Smt. Mini S Das, Judge for NIA Cases

Saturday the 27th day of January, 2024/7th Pousha, 1945.

Crl.M.P. No.64/2024

In

SC.03/2023/NIA

Petitioner

: Union of India represented by National Investigation Agency, Kochi.

**By Sri. Arjun Ambalapatta
(Senior Public Prosecutor, NIA) and
Sri. Sreenath.S (Public Prosecutor, NIA).**

Accused No.1

: Savad @ Savadh @ Shajahan (A-1), Aged 40/2024, S/o Meerankutty, Muthuvassery House, Odakkali, Nooleli, District Ernakulam, Kerala.

By adv. Wakarulislam K S

This petition coming on for hearing before me on 27.01.2024 and the Court on the same day passed the following:

ORDER

Accused produced back by Investigating officer with medical certificate. No complaints of any ill-treatment. Remanded to District Jail, Kakkanad till 16.02.2024, for the reasons stated by Investigating officer in the application. Call on 16.02.2024.

Pronounced by open court on this the 27th day of January, 2024.

Sd/-

Mini S Das

Judge, Spl. Court for NIA Cases

Appendix: Nil

Id/-

Judge, Spl. Court for NIA Cases
(By Order)

//True Copy//

Sd/-

Sheristadar