

IN THE SPECIAL COURT FOR THE TRIAL OF NIA CASES, ERNAKULAM

Present: Sri. P.K. Mohandas, Judge for NIA Cases

Saturday the 6th day of December, 2025/15th Agrahayana, 1947

Crl.M.P. No. 502/2025

in

SC No.03/2023/NIA

Petitioner/Accused No. 2 : Safeer C, age 34/25, S/o. Azeez, Chemoth House, Chakkad, P.O Vilakkode, Mattannur, Kannur District, Kerala.

By Adv. Wakarulislam K.S.

Respondent/Complainant : Union of India represented by National Investigation Agency, Kochi.

**By Sri. Arjun Ambalapatta
(Senior Public Prosecutor, NIA) and
Sri. Sreenath.S (Public Prosecutor, NIA).**

This petition is came up for hearing before me on 06.12.2025 in the presence of the counsel for the petitioner and respondent and Court on the same day passed the following:

ORDER

This is an application seeking permission to execute bail bond.

2. The petitioner is the 2nd accused in SC.03/2023. He has been granted bail by the Hon'ble Supreme Court as per order dated 05-12-2025 in Crl. Appeal No.765/2025 (SLP (Crl) No.14614/25). The Hon'ble Supreme Court has directed this Court to enlarge him on bail, imposing on such conditions as it may deem necessary.

3. Today, the petitioner has filed this application to enlarge him on bail, as per the order of the Hon'ble Supreme Court.

4. I have heard the Counsel for the petitioner and the learned Senior Public Prosecutor for the NIA.

5. The Hon'ble Apex Court has directed that the appellant is to be released on bail on conditions that may be fixed by court. The petitioner allegedly committed the offence punishable u/s.212 of IPC and Section 19 of the UA(P) Act. It is alleged that the petitioner harboured the first accused, who is the prime accused involved in the incident of 'hand chopping' of the victim in this case.

6. On going through the order of the Hon'ble Supreme Court and on hearing the counsel for both sides, and considering the facts and circumstances of the case, I am of the view that the petitioner can be released on bail on following conditions:

1. The petitioner shall execute bond for Rs.1,00,000/- with two

solvent sureties each for the like amount.

2. The petitioner shall not leave the State, till the completion of the trial, without the leave of this court.
3. If the petitioner is in possession of any passport, he shall surrender it before this court within 10 days of his release. If he is not in possession of a passport, he shall file affidavit to that effect before his release from the prison.
4. The petitioner shall inform the investigating officer of the NIA his complete address and current residential address, including any changes thereto, and shall ensure that the same remains updated at all times.
5. The petitioner shall report before the investigating officer of the NIA on the first Monday every month, between 10.00 a.m. and 11.00 a.m. till the end of trial.
6. The petitioner shall use only one mobile number during the time he remains on bail and he shall communicate the said number to the investigating officer of the NIA. He shall remain accessible on the said number throughout the duration of bail and shall not, under any circumstances, switch off or discard the device associated with it without prior intimation.
7. The petitioner shall not tamper with evidence or attempt to influence or threaten any witnesses in any manner.
8. The petitioner shall not engage in or associate with any activity that is similar to the offence alleged against him or commit any

offence while on bail.

9. In case of violation of any of the above conditions, the investigating officer is free to move an application before this court for cancellation of the bail.

Dictated to the Confidential Asst., transcribed and typewritten by her, corrected and pronounced by me in open court on this the 06th day of December, 2025.

Sd/-
P. K. Mohandas
Judge, Special Court for NIA Cases

Appendix: Nil

Id/-
Judge, Special Court for NIA Cases
(By Order)

// True Copy//

Sd/-
Sheristadar